
541,328 -4.6 34,240 33,165 -3.1

81,091 -1.0 Adult 31,043 29,912 -3.6

460,237 -5.2 Juvenile 3,197 3,253 1.8

2,552.4 -6.2 Male 27,213 26,230 -3.6

382.3 -2.7 Female 7,027 6,935 -1.3

2,170.1 -6.8 89,779 85,427 -4.8

Adult 77,079 74,022 -4.0

Juvenile 12,700 11,405 -10.2

Male 61,618 58,781 -4.6

Female 28,161 26,646 -5.4

1,120 1.4 594,735 560,629 -5.7

Firearm 853 2.0 Adult 562,240 530,640 -5.6

Knife/Cutting Instr. 103 -6.4 Juvenile 32,495 29,989 -7.7

Hands/Fists/Feet 62 -8.8 Male 445,511 418,705 -6.0

Other 102 13.3 Female 149,224 141,924 -4.9

8,439 0.0 718,754 679,221 -5.5

Firearm 155 23.0

Knife/Cutting Instr. 99 -18.2

Hands/Fists/Feet 7,231 4.3

Other 954 -24.5

16,199 -3.9 195 200 2.6

Firearm 6,195 -7.3 19 21 10.5

Knife/Cutting Instr. 1,097 -6.1 1,783 1,891 6.1

Hands/Fists/Feet 7,334 -0.8 841 922 9.6

Other 1,573 -2.9 16,003 15,946 -0.4

55,333 -0.3 160 97 -39.4

Firearm 17,194 2.4 83,980 84,260 0.3

Knife/Cutting Instr. 10,216 -1.7 1,551 1,618 4.3

Hands/Fists/Feet 9,275 6.6 384 343 -10.7

Other 18,648 -4.9 104,916 105,298 0.4

63,148 -12.1

Forced Entry 31,758 -13.0

No Forced Entry 26,138 -10.7

Attempted Entry 5,252 -13.1

358,107 -3.8

Pocket Picking 3,016 24.1

Purse Snatching 1,214 -4.0

Shoplifting 82,265 6.2

From Motor Vehicle 100,632 -6.4

Motor Vehicle Parts 28,343 -7.4

Bicycles 14,135 1.1

From Building 28,512 -7.7

From Coin Oper. Dev. 796 24.0

All Other 99,194 -7.8

38,982 -5.2

541,328 -4.6

Total Violent Crime 81,906*

Total Property Crime

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

State of Florida Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

January - December 2019

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal 

activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2019.  This 

report reflects data residing in the UCR database as of 7/28/2021.

Total Index Crime 567,176* Violent Offense Arrests

Crime Volume and Rate Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2018 2019
Percent 

Change
ARREST TYPE 2018 2019

Percent 

Change

485,270

Rape 8,442 TOTAL ARRESTS

126

Murder 1,104* Part II Offense Arrests

836*

110

68

Property Offense Arrests

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES 2018 2019
Percent 

Change

Total Crime Rate 2,721.4*

Violent Crime Rate 393.0*

Property Crime Rate 2,328.4

121 Domestic Violence by Offense Type

6,931
PRIMARY OFFENSE 2018 2019

Percent 

Change1,264

90

7,390 Fondling

1,620 Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Assault 55,499 Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 16,861 Murder

6,683 Manslaughter

1,168 Rape

Burglary 71,801

36,487 Property Information Values

16,794 Simple Assault

10,391 Threat/Intimidation

8,697 Simple Stalking

29,268
PROPERTY TYPE

STOLEN RECOVERED

6,046 VALUE VALUE

19,617 TOTAL OFFENSES

1,265 Clothing & Furs 30,434,241 3,165,012

77,456 Motor Vehicles 610,620,733 357,868,619

372,350 Currency, Note, Etc. 121,725,419 2,177,080

2,431 Jewelry, Precious Metals 146,770,588 6,569,771

8,854,114 1,519,655

30,877 Household Goods 13,509,402 825,676

107,495 Office Equipment 29,275,135 2,392,442

30,603 TVs, Radios, Stereos 22,351,067 1,289,060

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

Larceny

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2019 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

Motor Vehicle Theft 41,119 Miscellaneous 296,200,533 40,481,501

TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 567,176* TOTAL VALUES 1,289,046,073 417,505,051

642 Consumable Goods 8,939,651 1,144,914

107,602 Livestock 365,190 71,321

13,979 Firearms



Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 

and Recovered Locally
11,317

VEHICLE RECOVERY

97

ARSON

36

8

3

0

13

TOTAL INHABITED ATTEMPTED

Other Mobile

Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

237

3

62

Single Occupied Residence

Other Residence

Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2019 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

11

70

TOTAL 39,896

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered Locally
18,473

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered by Other 

Jurisdictions

10,106

178

5

150

9

1

20

1

6

255

75

6

2

79

56

40

Commercial

Community/Public

All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

846

TOTAL ABANDONED

45

12

5

2

16

11

Other

362

126

18,170

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests

103

16

601

200

11,368

65

53,076

511

129

66,069

298

76

3,107

34

14,152

Other

15

0

16

7,247

Cohabitant

35

4

216

40

4,355

22

23,875

325

76

28,948

453

327

1,243

4

5,029

25

2

Family

148

8,342

Sibling

5

3

240

148

1,368

1

6,735

92

7

8,599

261

1,428

2

6,113

84

Child

30

7

410

7

397

98

21,432

Parent

24

3

86

65

1,676

5

10,478

210

13

12,560

188

5

2,769

29

17,878

Spouse

66

2

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter

Murder

Fondling

1,891

922

15,946

97

84,260

1,618

343

105,298

Total

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - December 2019

21,208,589

2.6

-1.9

-3.3

-4.2

-2.3

-2.9

-4.6

-1.0

568,921

552,515

526,930

Property 

Crime % Change Population % Change Crime Rate

2015

2016

2017

-1.6

-2.8

-4.5

640,985

612,445

1.8

3,326.4

2018 -7.4

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

200

21

% Change

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

Index Total 

Crimes % Change

Violent 

Crime % Change

-3.2

-4.4

567,176*

541,328

3,181.3

2,989.8

2,721.4*

2,552.4

Year

2019

659,125

-4.6

90,204

88,470

85,515

81,906*

81,091

*Figures include the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School shooting incident on February 14, 2018 in which 17 persons were killed.

485,270

460,237

-7.9

-5.2

19,815,183

20,148,654

20,484,142

20,841,507

-6.0

-9.0

-6.2

1.6

1.7

1.7

1.7


